

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
Jan 09, 2014, 12:14 pm
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER
CLERK

RECEIVED BY E-MAIL

No. 89028-5

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,
Plaintiff/Respondent,

v.

NICHOLAS BLAZINA,
Defendant/Appellant/Petitioner,

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
JAN 17 11:05
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER
CLERK

**AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF
WASHINGTON DEFENDER ASSOCIATION, AMERICAN CIVIL
LIBERTIES UNION OF WASHINGTON, COLUMBIA LEGAL
SERVICES, CENTER FOR JUSTICE AND WASHINGTON
ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS**

TRAVIS STEARNS, #29335
STEPHANIE MALASKA, Law
Clerk
Washington Defender
Association
110 Prefontaine Place S., Ste 610
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 623-4321

SARAH A. DUNNE, # 34869
NANCY L. TALNER, # 11196
VANNESA TORRES
HERNANDEZ, WSBA # 42770
ACLU of Washington
Foundation
901 Fifth Avenue, Ste 630
Seattle, WA 98164
(206) 624-2184

NICHOLAS ALLEN, # 42990
Columbia Legal Services
101 Yesler Way, Ste 300
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 464-0838

JULIE SCHAFFER, # 40673
Center for Justice
35 W Main Ave, Ste 300
Spokane, WA 99201
(509) 835-5211

LILA SILVERSTEIN, # 38394
Washington Association of
Criminal Defense Lawyers
1511 3rd Ave., Ste 701
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 587-2711

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*1

ISSUES TO BE ADDRESSED BY *AMICUS*.....1

1. Whether sentencing courts have an affirmative duty to determine each defendant’s ability to pay before assessing discretionary Legal Financial Obligations (LFOs), rather than waiting until the point of collection to determine ability to pay. 1

2. Whether imposing discretionary LFOs with little to no regard for indigency creates a system that unfairly harms individuals and fails to serve the policy goals underlying statutes authorizing assessment of LFOs..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

ARGUMENT.....1

A. **Trial courts must make a realistic inquiry into each defendant’s present and future ability to pay discretionary LFOs before ordering them.** 2

B. **The rarity of reductions in LFOs after they are imposed supports the need for individualized determination of ability to pay at the time LFOs are imposed.** 7

C. **The imposition of discretionary LFOs without individualized determination of ability to pay leads to a regressive system that creates significant obstacles for indigent offenders to reintegrate into society.**..... 8

D. **The unfairness of Washington’s LFO system is exacerbated by the failure to realistically determine ability to pay when imposing discretionary LFOs.**..... 11

E. **The current system of imposing LFOs undermines the policy goals of the sentencing statute.** 14

**F. Defendant’s challenge to the amount of LFOs imposed
should be allowed for the first time on appeal. 18**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

United States Supreme Court

<i>Bearden v. Georgia</i> , 461 U.S. 660, 672–73, 103 S.Ct. 2064, 76 L.Ed.2d 221 (1983).....	6, 7, 9
<i>Fuller v. Oregon</i> , 417 U.S. 40, 94 S.Ct. 2116, 40 L.Ed. 2d 642 (1974).....	8

Washington Supreme Court

<i>In re Fleming</i> , 129 Wn.2d 529, 919 P.2d 66 (1996).....	20
<i>In Re Goodwin</i> , 146 Wn.2d 861, 50 P.3d 618 (2010).....	20
<i>Smith v. Whatcom County Dist. Court</i> , 147 Wn.2d 98, 52 P.3d 485 (2002).....	3, 7, 8
<i>State v. Barklind</i> , 87 Wn.2d 814, 557 P.2d 314, 316 (1976).....	15
<i>State v. Blank</i> , 131 Wn.2d 230, 930 P.2d 1213 (1997).....	3
<i>State v. Curry</i> , 118 Wn.2d 911, 829 P.2d 166 (1992).....	4, 9
<i>State v. Ford</i> , 137 Wn.2d 472, 973 P.2d 452 (1999).....	21
<i>State v. Loux</i> , 69 Wn.2d 855, 420 P.2d 693 (1966).....	20
<i>State v. Moen</i> , 129 Wn.2d 535, 919 P.2d 69 (1996).....	20
<i>State v. Nason</i> , 168 Wn.2d 936, 233 P.3d 848 (2010).....	4, 7, 9

Other Courts

<i>DeValle v. State</i> , 80 So.3d 999 (Fl. 2011)	4
---	---

Statutes

RCW 10.01.160	3, 9
RCW 10.82.090	3, 13

RCW 43.43.690	2
RCW 7.68.035	2
RCW 9.94A.030.....	16
RCW 9.94A.637.....	11
RCW 9.94A.640.....	12
RCW 9.94A.753.....	7
RCW 9.94A.760.....	2, 7, 11
RCW 9.94B.040.....	4

Other Sources

Alicia Bannon, et al., Brennan Ctr. for Justice, “Criminal Justice Debt: A Barrier to Reentry” 11(2010)	19
American Civil Liberties Union, “In for a Penny: The Rise of America’s Debtors Prisons” (2010).....	8, 11, 13, 18
Katherine Beckett, “The Assessment and Consequences of Legal Financial Obligations in Washington State” (2008)	11, 15, 16, 17
Roopal Patel and Meghna Philip, Brennan Center for Justice, “Criminal Justice Debt: A Toolkit for Action” (2012)	14, 18, 19
Travis Stearns, “Legal Financial Obligations: Fulfilling the Promise of Gideon by Reducing the Burden,” Seattle Journal for Social Justice 963 (2014).....	passim
Washington State Sentencing Guidelines Commission, Disproportionality and Disparity in Adult Felony Sentencing (2008).....	16
